representation/participation in any multi-board regional cooperative 

enforcement agreement be on a pro-rata basis. These standards shall become 

mandatory effective January 1, 1997. Effective January 1, 2001 the 

minimum aggregate number of primary members is two hundred seventy-

five (275); and effective January 1, 2002 the minimum aggregate number of 

primary members is three hundred fifty (350). This requirement will not 

apply in instances where, in the opinion of the state association, unique 

geographical considerations (e.g., islands, remote locale, etc.), logistical